Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering                                                                      Volume 18, Number 3, 2018
Effect of Objective Function Formulation
on Static and Operating Parameters
of a Switched Reluctance Motor
After Optimization of Magnetic Circuit Shape
Krzysztof WROBEL, Krzysztof TOMCZEWSKI
Institute of Drive Systems and Robotics
Opole University of Technology, Opole, 45-758, ul. Proszkowska 76,

Saturated Condition," in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications,
vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 213-222, Jan.-Feb. 2018.
doi:10.1109/TIA.2017.2756931
[2] Y. Mu, Y. Zhang, Z. Xie, M. Zhu, B. Zhao, "Control of torque ripple
suppression and noise reduction of three-phase switched reluctance
motor," Chinese Automation Congress (CAC), Jinan, 2017, pp. 2142-
2147. doi:10.1109/CAC.2017.8243127
[3] H. Zeng, H. Chen, J. Shi, "Direct instantaneous torque control with
wide operating range for switched reluctance motors," in IET Electric
Power Applications, vol. 9, no. 9, pp. 578-585, 11 2015.
doi:10.1049/iet-epa.2015.0087
[4] M. Mansouri Borujeni, A. Rashidi, S. M. Saghaeian Nejad, "Optimal
four quadrant speed control of switched reluctance motor with torque
ripple reduction based on EM-MOPSO," The 6th Power Electronics,
Drive Systems & Technologies Conference (PEDSTC2015), Tehran,
2015, pp. 310-315. doi:10.1109/PEDSTC.2015.7093293
[5] R. Mikail, I. Husain, M. S. Islam, Y. Sozer, T. Sebastian, "Four-
Quadrant Torque Ripple Minimization of Switched Reluctance
Machine Through Current Profiling With Mitigation of Rotor
Eccentricity Problem and Sensor Errors," in IEEE Transactions on

ripple reduction in switched reluctance motors," International Electric
Machines & Drives Conference, Chicago, IL, 2013, pp. 1037-1044.
doi:10.1109/IEMDC.2013.6556224
[8] Y. Zhang, B. Xia, D. Xie, C. S. Koh, "Optimum design of switched
reluctance motor to minimize torque ripple using ordinary Kriging
model and genetic algorithm," International Conference on Electrical
Machines and Systems, Beijing, 2011, pp. 1-4.
doi:10.1109/ICEMS.2011.6073924
[9] J. Ye, B. Bilgin, A. Emadi, "An Offline Torque Sharing Function for
Torque Ripple Reduction in Switched Reluctance Motor Drives," in
IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 30, no. 2, pp. 726-735,
June 2015. doi:10.1109/TEC.2014.2383991
[10] J. Zhu, K. W. E. Cheng, X. Xue, Y. Zou, "Design of a New Enhanced
Torque In-Wheel Switched Reluctance Motor With Divided Teeth for
Electric Vehicles," in IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 53, no.
11, pp. 1-4, Nov. 2017. doi:10.1109/TMAG.2017.2703849
[11] J. W. Jiang, B. Bilgin, A. Emadi, "Three-Phase 24/16 Switched
Reluctance Machine for a Hybrid Electric Powertrain," in IEEE
Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 76-
85, March 2017. doi:10.1109/TTE.2017.2664778
[12] S. R. Mousavi-Aghdam, M. R. Feyzi, N. Bianchi, M. Morandin,
"Design and Analysis of a Novel High-Torque Stator-Segmented
SRM," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 63, no. 3,
pp. 1458-1466, March 2016. doi:10.1109/TIE.2015.2494531
[13] X. Deng, B. Mecrow, H. Wu, R. Martin, "Design and Development of
Low Torque Ripple Variable-Speed Drive System With Six-Phase
Switched Reluctance Motors," in IEEE Transactions on Energy
Conversion, vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 420-429, March 2018.
doi:10.1109/TEC.2017.2753286
[14] E. K. Beser, S. Camur, B. Arifoglu, E. Beser, "Design and Analysis of
an Axially Laminated Reluctance Motor for Variable-Speed
Applications," Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering,
vol.13, no.1, pp.75-80, 2013. doi:10.4316/AECE.2013.01013
[15] S. Cai, J. Shen, H. Hao, M. Jin, "Design methods of transversally
laminated synchronous reluctance machines," in CES Transactions on
Electrical Machines and Systems, vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 164-173, 2017.
doi:10.23919/TEMS.2017.7961338
[16] H. A. Moghaddam, A. Vahedi, S. H. Ebrahimi, "Design Optimization
of Transversely Laminated Synchronous Reluctance Machine for
Flywheel Energy Storage System Using Response Surface
Methodology," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol.
64, no. 12, pp. 9748-9757, Dec. 2017. doi:10.1109/TIE.2017.2716877
[17] M. Lukaniszyn, K. Tomczewski, A. Witkowski, K. Wrobel, M.
Jagiela. “Rotor Shape Optimization of a Switched Reluctance Motor.”
Monograph Intelligent Computer Techniques in Applied
Electromagnetics, Applications of Computer Methods, Springer 2008;

doi:10.1109/TMAG.2017.2751546
[22] C. Lopez, T. Michalski, A. Espinosa, L. Romeral, "Rotor of
synchronous reluctance motor optimization by means reluctance
network and genetic algorithm," XXII International Conference on
Electrical Machines (ICEM), Lausanne, 2016, pp. 2052-2058.
doi:10.1109/ICELMACH.2016.7732805
[23] M. H. Mohammadi, T. Rahman, R. Silva, M. Li, D. A. Lowther, "A
Computationally Efficient Algorithm for Rotor Design Optimization
of Synchronous Reluctance Machines," in IEEE Transactions on
Magnetics, vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 1-4, March 2016.
doi:10.1109/TMAG.2015.2491306
[24] T. Raminosoa, B. Blunier, D. Fodorean, A. Miraoui, "Design and
Optimization of a Switched Reluctance Motor Driving a Compressor
for a PEM Fuel-Cell System for Automotive Applications," in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 57, no. 9, pp. 2988-2997,
Sept. 2010. doi:10.1109/TIE.2010.2041133
[Downloaded from www.aece.ro on Friday, March 29, 2024 at 09:13:38 (UTC) by 44.201.94.1. Redistribution subject to AECE license or copyright.]